

Sunil Kumar & Anr. Vs. State of H.P. & Anr.

Cr.MMO No.1254 of 2024

10.12.2024

Present: Mr. Naresh K. Sharma, Advocate for the petitioners.

Mr. H.S. Rawat and Mr. Mohinder Zharaick, Additional Advocates General and Mr. Rohit Sharma, Deputy Advocate General, for respondent No.1.

Notice. Mr. Rohit Sharma, Deputy Advocate General, appears and waives service of notice on behalf of respondent No.1.

Let, notice to respondent No.2 be issued, returnable within eight weeks, on taking steps, within a period of seven days, from today.

CrMP No.5148 of 2024

Notice in the aforesaid terms.

Till then, further proceedings in Sessions Trial No.22 of 2024, titled as 'State of H.P. Vs. Sunil Sharma & Anr.', pending adjudication before the Court of learned Sessions Judge, Bilaspur, H.P., are ordered to be stayed.

CrMP No.5149 of 2024

Application for the reasons, stated therein, is allowed, as prayed for and disposed of. However, applicants/petitioners will do the needful, in case, Court directs to do so.

December 10, 2024
(Gaurav Thakur)

(Virender Singh)
Judge