

Sunil Kumar & anr. Vs. State of H.P. & anr.
Cr. MMO No. 1254 of 2024

27.6.2025 Present: Mr. Kamal Thakur, Advocate vice Mr. Naresh K. Sharma, Advocate, for the petitioners.

Mr. Anup Rattan, Advocate General with Mr. H.S. Rawat, Mr. Tejasvi Sharma, Mr. Mohinder Zharaick and Mr. Varun Chandel, Addl. A.Gs. with Ms. Ranjna Patial and Mr. Rohit Sharma, Dy. A.G., for the respondent/State.

Mr. M.A. Safee, Advocate, for respondent No. 2.

Cr.M.P. No. 5148 of 2024

As per status report, filed by respondent No. 1/State, after investigation, Police has filed the charge sheet, which is pending in the Court of learned Special Judge, Bilaspur, H.P. Considering the said fact, there is no occasion for this Court to stay the proceedings, pending before the learned Special Judge, Bilaspur, H.P. in Sessions Trial No. 22 of 2024, titled as, 'State of H.P. versus Sunil Sharma & anr.'. As such, the present application is dismissed and interim order dated 10.12.2024, is ordered to be be vacated.

The application is, thus, disposed of.

Cr. MMO No. 1254 of 2024

List on 18.7.2025, for hearing.

(Virender Singh)
Judge

June 27, 2025
(kalpana)